TEMIC
Siliconix
N -Channel Enhancement-Mode Transistor
175°C Maximum Junction Temperature
Product Summary
VDS(V) rDS(on) (Q) ID (A)
60 0.014 60
See lower-cost version: SUP60N06-14
TO-220AB
o
Go-1
DRAIN connected to TAB
GDS
D
S
TopVtew N-Channel MOSFET
SMP60N06-14
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Tc = 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 60
V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20
Tc=25'C 60
Continuous Drain Current (TJ = 150'C)
Tc = 100'C
ID
50
A
Pulsed Drain Current IDM 240
Avalanche Current" IAR 60
Repetitive Avalanche Energy L=O.lmH EAR 180 mJ
Tc=25'C 150
Power Dissipation PD W
Tc= 100'C 75
Operating Junction and Storage Thmperature Range TJ. T,tg -55 to 175
'c
Lead Temperature (1/16" from ease for 10 sec.) TL 300
Thermal Resistance Ratings
Parameter Symbol 1YPi~al Maximum Unit
Junction-to-Ambient RthJA 80
Junction-to-Case RthJC 1.0 .c/w
Case-ta-Sink RthCS 1.0
Notes:
a. Duty cycle s 1 %
P-36737-Rev. D (05/30/94) 6-125
TEMIC
SMP60N06-14 Siliconix
Specifications (TJ - 25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min 1YP" Max Unit
Static
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage V(BR)DSS VGS = Ov, 10 = 250 i!A 60
V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(tb) Vos = VGS. los - 1 rnA 2.0 3.0 4.0
Gate-Body Leakage IGSS VOS = OV,VGS = ±20V ±500 nA
Vos - 48 V, VGS = OV 25
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Currenl loss Vos = 48 V, VGS = 0 V, TJ = 125'C 250 ~A
Vos = 48 V, VGS = OV, TJ = 175'C 500
On-State Drain Currentb 10(on) VOS = 10 V, VGS = lOV 60 A
VGS = 10 V, 10 = 30A 0.012 0.014
Drain-Source On-State Resistanceb 'OS(on) VGS - 10 V, 10 = 30 A, TJ = 125'C 0.020 0.023 g
VGS = 10 V, 10 = 30 A, TJ = 175'C 0.025 0.028
Forward 11'ansconduclanceb gf, Vos = 15 V, 10 = 30A 30 48 S
Dynamic
Input Capacitance C; .. 3450
OUIPUI Capacilance Co.. VGS = OV, VOS = 25 V, f = 1 MHz 1000 pF
Reversen 11'ansfer Capacilance Cr .. 230
Thtal Gate ChargeC Og 95 130
Gale-Source ChargeC Og, Vos = 30'-':VGS = 10 V, 10 = 60A 20 nC
Gale-Drain ChargeC Ogd 45
Thrn-On Delay Timec Id(on) 15 30
Rise Timec Ir Voo = 30V,RL = 0.47g 130 180
ns
Thrn-Off Delay Timec Id(off) 10 ~ 60 A, VGEN = 10V,Ra = 2.5 g 50 100
Fall Timec I( 20 50
Source-Drain Diode Ratings and Characteristics (l'c = 2S·C)
Conlinuous Currenl I, 60
A
Pulsed Currenl ISM 240
Forward Vollageb VSD IF = 60 A, VGS = OV 1.0 1.8 V
Reverse Recovery Time tIT 130 200 ns
Peak Reverse Recovery Currenl IRM(REC) IF = 60 A, dlF/dl = 100 N~s 9 A
Reverse Recovery Charge OIT 0.6 ~C
Noles:
a. For design aid only; not subjecllo produclion lesling.
b. Pulse lesl; pulse width s 300~. dUly cycle S 2%.
c. Independenl of operating lemperalure.
6-126 P-36737-Rev. D (05130/94)
TEMIC
Siliconix SMP60N06-14
1Ypical Characteristics (25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
350
300
~ 250 E
8 200
.~
150 Q
E 100
50
0
90
80
§: 70
8
60 " .. g
50 ."
" 8 40 §
F: 30
I
" 20 bI)
10
6000
5000
~ 4000
·13000
a
I 2000
U
1000
o
Output Characteristics
Vas lOV..,...-
9V _
/ V
8V -
// ~
W" 7V
i V"
~
6V -
4V
~ 5V -
o 2 4 6 8 10
VDS - Drain-to-Source \bltage (V)
'Iransconductance
}---\---1I---t-- TJ = -55'C
10 20 30 40 50 60
Vas - Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
Capacitance
\
l'-. c;"
\
\
\ \ I'..... Co"
"- Cr ..
o 10 20 30 40 50 60
VDS - Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
P-36737-Rev. D (05/30/94)
200
~
160
c;
~ 120
" U
" .~
Q 80
E
40
0
0.030
~ 0.025
e!.-
j 0.020
~ 0.D15
~ 0.010
!
e 0.005
o
20.0
~ 17.5
E 15.0
~
~ 12.5
" 0
~ 10.0
~ 7.5
" I 5.0
~ 2.5
0
'Iransfer Characteristics
0 2 4 6 8 10
Vas - Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
On-Resistance vs. Drain Current
Vas = lOV
Vas=20V
o 20 40 60 80 100 120
ID - Drain Current (A)
Gate Charge
r- IID =6bA I
VDS=30V ~
/
V
-'
/
1/
OHm ~ ~ ~ ~ w w
Og - Total Gate Charge (nC)
6-127
TEMIC
SMP60N06-14 Siliconix
1Ypical Characteristics (25°C Unless Otherwise Noted)
2.4
2.2
On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
r- lID ~ 3ciA I
100
Source-Drain Diode Forward Voltage
~
e. 2.0
8
1.8 ;j~
~."
.~ ] 1.6
~ " = E 1.4
o~
I ~ 1.2
! e 1.0
0.8
0.6
,
./
,/
/ V"
",,/
VGs=10V - -
i.;o' 10"
~i"""
g
"5
t:
B
~ 10
:I
r.5l
'" -
- r- TJ = 150'C " L VL TJ=25'C-
I
I I
II I
J 1
-40 o 40 80 120 160 200 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2
TJ - Junction Thmperature ('C) VOD - Source-ta-Drain Voltage (V)
Thermal Ratings
80
70
g 60
-= ~ 50
B
" 40
'il
t5 30
I
.fl 20
10
0
2
om
6-128
Maximum Avalanche and Drain Current
vs. Case Temperature Safe Operating Area
f- -I- + I-H +1+1- 1-1- '~f-
"" "-
'\. ,
g 100
~
8
.~
0 10 I
limited 1\
1= by fDS(on)
" ~"
,
1\ .fl
\
\
~ -II-III I
Tc=2S'C
I-- Single Pulse
I 1-111111
o 25 50 75 100 125 150 175 0.1 10
Tc - Case Thmperature ('C) VDO - Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
Normalized Thermal 'fransient Impedance, Junction-to-Case
II I
DutyCycIe 0.5
0.2
0.1 I- ~
0.05 --1.00
0.02 ......-
...... io"" Single Pulse
V- II II I
10-5 10-4 10-3 10-2 10-1
Square Wave Pulse Duration (sec)
III
1
IIII
O"s
1 00,,"
III
ms
III
1 Oms
1 OOms
c d
IIII
1,.90
3
P-36737-Rev. D (05/30/94)